 Lease costs are recognized in the form of depreciation of the right to use asset and interest on the
lease liability which will be discounted at either the interest rate implicit in the lease or, when this is
not determinable, the expected incremental borrowing rate for the Group for the item under lease.
Under IAS 17, operating lease rentals were expensed on a straight-line basis over the lease term
within operating expenses;

 Net cash inflows from operating activities and payments classified within the cash flow from financing
activities both increase, as, under IFRS 16, payments made at both the lease inception and
subsequently are characterized as repayments of lease liabilities and interest.  Net cash flows are not
impacted by IFRS 16.

The adoption of IFRS 16 does not affect revenue recognition of the Group.
The impact of the adoption of IFRS 16 on the Group consolidated balance sheet as at 31 July 2019 is shown
in the table below.

Reason for change

31 July 2019
under IAS 17

£’000s

IFRS 16
adjustments

£’000s

31 July 2019
as reported

£’000s

Non-current assets Recognition of right to use asset for
rented items previously classed as
operating leases

3,138 367 3,505

Current assets Adjustment for previously recognized
prepayment relating to property lease

4,378 (23) 4,355

Current liabilities Recognition of current portion of lease
liability for rented items

(1,729) (218) (1,947)

Non-current liabilities Recognition of lease liability due
greater than one year for rented items

- (131) (131)

The impact of the adoption of IFRS 16 on the Group consolidated comprehensive income statement, EBITDA
and the Group consolidated cash flow statement are shown in the table below.

Reason for change

6 months to
31 July 2019
under IAS 17

£’000s

Reversal of
IAS 17

entries
£’000s

IFRS 16

adjustments
£’000s

6 months to
31 July 2019
as reported

£’000s
Operating expenses Removal of IAS 17 lease

costs and recording of
depreciation of right to use
assets

(3,310)

119

(115)

(3,306)

Finance expense Recording of interest on
lease liability

- - (9) (9)

Loss before tax Net of above changes (816) 119 (124) (821)
EBITDA Removal of lease costs from

operating expenses
(380) 119 - (261)

Net cash inflow from
operating activities

Lease cost payments
recorded within financing
activities

11 119 - 130

Net cash used in
financing activities

Recognition of lease liability
payments

- - (119) (119)

4. REVENUE AND SEGMENTAL INFORMATION

The Group has one segment - the supply of monitors, disposables and support services associated with the
use of the LiDCO’s cardiac monitoring equipment.  Geographical and product type analysis is used by
management to monitor sales activity and is presented below:

Revenue and result by geographical region

Group revenue

Six months
ended
31 July

2019
£’000

Six months
ended
31 July

2018
£’000

Year
ended

31 January
2019

£’000
UK – LiDCO products
UK – third party products
USA

1,613